

BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY . GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS BUREAU OF SECURITY AND INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES

2420 Del Paso Road, Suite 270, Sacramento, CA 95834 P (916) 322-4000 | F (916) 575-7289 | www.bsis.ca.gov



CITATION ORDER *** Sent via Certified Mail & Regular Mail ***

DATE OF ISSUANCE:

April 11, 2022

NAME:

Clark Bowdry

ADDRESS OF RECORD:

8400 Golf Links Road, Oakland, CA 94605

LICENSE NO.:

G1110073/BAT150263

CITATION NO.:

120 2021 002258

Samuel Stodolski issues this notice in his official capacity as the Deputy Chief of the Bureau of Security and Investigative Services, hereinafter referred to as the "Bureau".

Licensing History

Bureau records show that Clark Bowdry was issued a security guard registration (G1110073) on January 17, 1997 and expired on March 31, 2022 and is currently delinquent. A baton permit was issued to Clark Bowdry on February 27, 2008 and is currently suspended. An exposed firearm permit was issued to Clark Bowdry on March 12, 1997, expired on March 31, 2020 and is cancelled.

Citation

A citation is hereby issued to Clark Bowdry in accordance with Business and Professions Code (BPC) Section 125.9 and 7587.9(b) for violation of BPC Section described below:

 BPC Section 7583.3(c) – Carry or use a firearm unless he or she possesses a valid and current firearm permit that is associated with a valid and current security guard registration issued pursuant to this chapter.

Cause for Citation

As a result of a Bureau investigation, Clark Bowdry was standing post as an armed guard on April 19, 2021 at the Jack London Inn located at 444 Embarcadero, in Oakland, CA. Clark Bowdry does not have a current and valid exposed firearm permit issued by the Bureau.

Order of Abatement

The Bureau hereby directs Clark Bowdry to immediately cease and desist from violating BPC Section 7583.3(c).

Order

Upon receipt of this citation, Clark Bowdry is to pay the following administrative fine(s):

	Fine Amount
BPC Section 7587.9(b) for the first violation of BPC Section 7583.3(c)	\$500.00
Total Amount of Citation:	\$500.00

This citation shall become a final order of the Bureau thirty (30) days after the date of service of the citation. Payment of the administrative fine is due within thirty (30) days after service of the citation. Payment should be made payable to the Bureau of Security and Investigative Services, and mailed to the Bureau at the following address:

Citation No.: 120 2021 002258

April 11, 2022 2 of 3

Bureau of Security and Investigative Services

Attention: Enforcement

PO Box 989002

West Sacramento, CA 95798-9002

Please indicate your citation number on the check, cashier's check or money order.

Payment of the administrative fine will be considered satisfactory resolution of the matter for purposes of public disclosure.

Payment arrangements may be available. Please contact the Bureau for further details.

Review of Citation

You may request a review by the Disciplinary Review Committee (DRC) to contest the assessment of the administrative fine per BPC 7581.3. A request for a review shall be by written notice to the Bureau within thirty (30) days of the issuance of the citation. You may use the *Notice of Review* form enclosed. The request should be submitted to the Bureau at the following address:

Bureau of Security and Investigative Services Attention: Enforcement Appeal PO Box 989002 West Sacramento, CA 95798-9002

Hearing Request

If you disagree with the decision made by the DRC, you may request a hearing per BPC 7581.3. A request for a hearing, following a decision by the DRC, shall be by written notice to the Bureau within thirty (30) days of the DRC's decision. The hearing will be conducted in accordance with the provision of Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of Title 2 of the Government code.

If you do not request a hearing within thirty (30) days, the DRC's decision shall become final.

Failure to Comply

Per BPC 125.9, failure to pay the fine within thirty (30) days after the date of service of the citation, unless the citation is being appealed, may result in disciplinary action being taken by the Bureau. If the citation is not contested and the fine is not paid, the full amount of the fine shall be added to the fee for renewal of the license. A license cannot be renewed without payment of the renewal fee and the fine.

Samuel Stodolski, Deputy Chief

APRIL 11,2022

Date



BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY · GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS BUREAU OF SECURITY AND INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES





Notice of Review Disciplinary Review Committee

DATE OF ISSUANCE:	April 11, 2022	
NAME:	Clark Bowdry	
ADDRESS OF RECORD:	8400 Golf Links Road, Oakland	, CA 94605
LICENSE NO.:	G1110073/BAT150263	
CITATION NO.:	120 2021 002258	
	eipt of the citation referenced above . I do hereby contest the citation and	
Check Appropriate Box/Box	res:	
[] A review b	y the Disciplinary Review Committee	
Signature	-	Date
Address:		_
City:	State:	Zip Code:
Telephone No.:		

Email Address:



BUSINESS, CONSUMER SERVICES AND HOUSING AGENCY • GAVIN NEWSOM, GOVERNOR

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS BUREAU OF SECURITY AND INVESTIGATIVE SERVICES



2420 Del Paso Road, Suite 270, Sacramento, CA 95834 P (916) 322-4000 | F (916) 575-7289 | www.bsis.ca.gov

DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL & REGULAR MAIL

RE: Citation No. 120 2021 002258 **LICENSE NO.:** G1110073/BAT150263

I, Marti Shaffer, the undersigned declare that I am over 18 years of age; my business address is Department of Consumer Affairs, Bureau of Security and Investigative Services, 2420 Del Paso Rad, Suite 270, Sacramento, CA 95834. I served a true copy of the attached Citation Order by Certified Mail & Regular U.S. Mail on the following, by placing same in an envelope addressed as follows:

NAME AND ADDRESS

CLARK BOWDRY 8400 GOLF LINKS RD OAKLAND CA 94605-4119 **CERTIFIED NUMBER:**

9214 8901 9403 8372 7051 61 & Via Regular Mail

Said envelope was then on April 11, 2022, sealed and deposited in the United States Mail at 2420 Del Paso Road, Suite 270, Sacramento, California 95834, the county in which I am employed, as certified mail and regular mail with postage thereon fully prepaid, return receipt requested.

Executed on April 11, 2022 at Sacramento, California.

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT

April 11, 2022	Yarti	Shaffer
Date	Signature	